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ORDER DENYING PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS
On December 6, 2019, Robert Serlin (Complainant) filed a Complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) against Verizon Pennsylvania LLC (Verizon or Respondent).  In an attached letter, the Complainant alleged that he lost all Verizon FIOS phone and internet service on November 1, 2019 and that he was forced to wait on hold for several hours on three separate dates while attempting to get Verizon’s help in restoring his service.  As relief, the Complainant requested, in pertinent part, the following:

1. To require the Company to staff its phone lines so that customers need not:

a. Wade through interminable phone trees (which is done, in part, expressly to drive customer who desire to speak with a human – which costs the Company more – to opt to interact with machines); and 
b. Wait for days because the Company failed to staff appropriately to allow for unprojected (though not necessarily unanticipatable (sic)) demand levels;

2. To mandate an overseer to verify the Company’s compliance with any order imposed on the Company as a result of this Formal Complaint; and
3. To impose a real, meaningful, and painful punishment on Verizon in the event it fails to comply.  (“Real, meaningful, and painful” means something its stockholders would notice.)
On December 26, 2019, Verizon filed an Answer and New Matter to the Complaint.  In the Answer, Verizon admitted that it provides the Complainant with a double play service bundle consisting of Fios Internet service and Fios Digital Voice.  Verizon denied the Complainant’s claims of long hold times, explaining that the Complainant’s calls were made during a period when Verizon was experiencing increased call volumes and other pressures due to a severe weather event.  Verizon further averred: that technical support performance suffered during the dates in question (November 2-4) due to significant volume pressure driven by a winter storm that hit on October 31; that weather damage was severe, as tornadoes touched down in the area, causing 126,000 customers in Verizon’s service area to be without power; that there were multiple fiber cuts, with one of Verizon’s Fiber Service Centers losing power, affecting the center’s ability to handle customer calls; that during this period, Verizon experienced a spike in call volume, almost twice as many calls than normal; that unlimited overtime was offered and applied in Verizon’s call centers; that to keep customers informed, Verizon applied a special weather message for those customers in impacted areas, stating that due to a storm in the area there may be a delay in reaching a representative; that Verizon takes steps during the normal course of business to help customers meet their needs while avoiding waiting on hold; that customers have the flexibility in normal and severe weather conditions to care for their service issues without the assistance of a Verizon representative through the “My FIOS” app or at Verizon.com/outage; that Version also employs Virtual Hold Technology which communicates the expected wait time for the customer’s call to be answered and offers customers the option to be called back when the customer is next in line to be answered; and that customers can schedule a call back within the next 6 days at a date and time that might be more convenient for them.  Lastly, Verizon indicated: that the Complainant’s service was restored on November 7, 2019; that the repair ticket stated that the Optical Network Terminal (ONT), a piece of equipment at the customer’s home, experienced an outage; and that an out-of-service credit was applied to the Complainant’s account.  
As New Matter, Verizon reiterated that the Complainant’s telephone service is Fios Digital Voice, which is provided in the Voice over Internet Protocol (VOIP) format.  Verizon asserted that the Commission should dismiss the Complaint because it has no subject matter jurisdiction over the issues raised in the Complaint.  Verizon endorsed its New Matter with a Notice to Plead advising the Complainant that he had twenty (20) days to file a response to New Matter.
  
Also, on December 26, 2019, Verizon filed Preliminary Objections to the Complaint.  According to the Preliminary Objections, the Complaint concerns VOIP services known as Fios Digital Voice.  Verizon asserted that the Commission lacks jurisdiction to address the issues relating to the Complainant’s service based on the Voice Over Internet Protocol Freedom Act.
  Verizon noted that under the statute, the Commission’s authority over VOIP service, as defined in 73 P.S. § 2251.3, is limited.  Verizon noted that the VOIP Freedom Act preserves Commission jurisdiction only over the following limited issues:
i. The provision and administration of enhanced 911 service and nondiscriminatory enhanced 911 fees;
ii. Telecommunications relay service fees;
iii. Universal service fund fees;
iv. Switched network access rates or other intercarrier compensation rates for interexchange services provided by a local exchange telecommunications company; and 
v. Rates, terms or conditions of protected services provided under tariffs which are subject to approval by the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission.

Verizon averred that the Complainant’s Complaint does not relate to any of these limited exceptions.  Verizon further averred that the Commission does not have the authority or jurisdiction over the issues raised relating to VOIP services to which the Complainant subscribes and requested that the Commission dismiss the Complaint.  Verizon endorsed its Preliminary Objections with a Notice to Plead informing the Complainant that he had ten (10) days to file an Answer to the Preliminary Objections.
  


By Motion Judge Assignment Notice dated January 29, 2020, the Commission notified the parties that it had assigned me as Motion Judge.  



The Complainant’s Answer to Verizon’s New Matter was due by January 6, 2020.  The Complainant’s Answer to Verizon’s Preliminary Objections was due by January 15, 2020.  To date, the Complainant has not filed answers to Verizon’s New Matter or Preliminary Objections.  Verizon’s Preliminary Objections are ready for decision.  For the reasons set forth below, I will deny the Preliminary Objections and refer the matter for mediation.   
DISCUSSION

The Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure permit parties to file preliminary objections.  The grounds for preliminary objections are limited to those set forth in 52 Pa. Code §5.101(a) as follows:

(1) Lack of Commission jurisdiction or improper service of the pleading initiating the proceeding.

(2) Failure of a pleading to conform to this chapter or the inclusion of scandalous or impertinent matter.

(3) Insufficient specificity of a pleading.

(4) Legal insufficiency of a pleading.

(5) Lack of capacity to sue, nonjoinder of a necessary party or misjoinder of a cause of action.

(6) Pendency of a prior proceeding or agreement for alternative dispute resolution.

Here, the Respondent’s preliminary objections assert lack of Commission jurisdiction, pursuant to 52 Pa. Code §5.101(a)(1).  Commission preliminary objection practice 
is analogous to Pennsylvania civil practice regarding preliminary objections.  Equitable Small Transportation Intervenors v. Equitable Gas Company, 1994 Pa PUC LEXIS 69, Docket No. C‑00935435 (July 18, 1994).  A preliminary objection asserting lack of Commission jurisdiction, pursuant to the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, is therefore analogous to preliminary objections allowed by Rule 1028 of the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure.

Preliminary objections in civil practice requesting dismissal of a pleading will be granted only where the right to relief is clearly warranted and free from doubt.  Interstate Traveller Services, Inc. v. Pa. Dept. of Environment Resources, 406 A.2d 1020 (Pa. 1979); Rivera v. Philadelphia Theological Seminary of St. Charles Borromeo, Inc., 595 A.2d 172 (Pa. Super. 1991).  The Commission follows this standard.  Montague v. Philadelphia Electric Company, 66 Pa. PUC 24 (1988).

The Commission may not rely upon the factual assertions of the moving party but must accept as true, for purposes of disposing of the motion, all well pleaded, material facts of the nonmoving party, as well as every inference from those facts.  County of Allegheny v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 490 A. 2d 402 (Pa. 1985); Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Bell Telephone Co. of Pa., 551 A.2d 602 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1988).  The Commission must view the complaint in this case in the light most favorable to the Complainant and should dismiss the complaint only if it appears that the Complainant would not be entitled to relief under any circumstances as a matter of law.  Equitable Small Transportation Intervenors v. Equitable Gas Company, 1994 Pa PUC LEXIS 69, Docket No. C-00935435 (July 18, 1994).
The Commission regulation at 52 Pa. Code §5.21(a) states that a person may file a formal complaint claiming violation of a statute that the Commission has jurisdiction to administer.  The regulation at 52 Pa. Code §5.21(d) authorizes the Commission to dismiss a complaint if a hearing is not necessary and authorizes preliminary objections to be filed in response to a complaint.

The regulation at 52 Pa. Code §5.101(a)(1) permits the filing of a preliminary objection to dismiss a pleading for lack of Commission jurisdiction.  The provision at 52 Pa. Code §5.101(a)(1) serves judicial economy by avoiding a hearing where no factual dispute exists.  If no factual issue pertinent to the resolution of a case exists, a hearing is unnecessary.  66 Pa. C.S. §703(a); Lehigh Valley Power Committee v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm’n., 563 A.2d 557 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1989); Lehigh Valley Power Committee v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm’n., 563 A.2d 548 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1989); S.M.E. Bessemer Cement, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm’n., 540 A.2d 1006 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1988); White Oak Borough Authority v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm’n., 103 A.2d 502 (Pa. Super. 1954).

Accepting the facts alleged in the Complaint as true for purposes of disposing of Verizon’s Preliminary Objections, Verizon contends that the Commission does not have jurisdiction over the issues raised by the Complainant in the Complaint.  I disagree.
The Commission, as a creation of the General Assembly, has only the powers and authority granted to it by the General Assembly contained in the Public Utility Code.  Tod and Lisa Shedlosky v. Pennsylvania Electric Co., Docket No. C-20066937 (Order entered May 28, 2008); Feingold v. Bell Tel. Co. of Pa., 383 A.2d 791 (Pa. 1977).  The Commission must act within, and cannot exceed, its jurisdiction.  City of Pittsburgh v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm’n., 43 A.2d 348 (Pa Super. 1945).  Jurisdiction may not be conferred by the parties where none exists.  Roberts v. Martorano, 235 A.2d 602 (Pa. 1967).  Subject matter jurisdiction is a prerequisite to the exercise of power to decide a controversy.  Hughes v. Pennsylvania State Police, 619 A.2d 390 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1992) alloc. denied 637 A.2d 293 (Pa. 1993).  Verizon is correct that the General Assembly has divested the Commission of jurisdiction over VoIP services. 

The Voice Over Internet Protocol Freedom Act of 2008 at 73 P.S. §2251.4 generally prohibits the Commission, as well as any department, agency, commission or political subdivision of the Commonwealth from regulating the rates, terms and conditions of internet protocol-enabled services.  The statute at 73 P.S. §2251.6 provides that the Commission, as well as any department, agency, commission or political subdivision of the Commonwealth retains the authority to regulate 1) the provision and administration of 911 service; 2) telecommunications relay service; 3) universal service fund fees; 4) switched network access rates or other intercarrier compensation rates for interexchange services provided by a local exchange telecommunications company and; 5) rates, terms or conditions of protected services provided under tariffs subject to approval by the Commission.  
The Commission has acknowledged that under the VOIP Freedom Act, the Commission has jurisdiction over VOIP services, not traditional broad regulatory powers, but those specifically enumerated.  Michael Steven Sherman, P.C. v. Verizon Pennsylvania LLC, Docket No. C-2018-3004072 (Order Entered March 14, 2019).  However, the Commission also noted that “[t]he limitations in the VOIP Freedom Act restrict Commission jurisdiction over the service provided, not necessarily the facilities or equipment used by a certificated provider that is otherwise subject to the Section 1501 statutory requirements.”  Id.  
Pursuant to Section 1501, Verizon is required by law to provide the Complainant with adequate and reasonable service.  Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501, provides, in relevant part:

§1501.  Character of service and facilities

Every public utility shall furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities, and shall make all such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions, and improvements in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public.  Such service also shall be reasonably continuous and without unreasonable interruptions or delay.  Such service and facilities shall be in conformity with the regulations and orders of the commission.

Interpreting this provision in West Penn Power Co. v. PA Public Utility Comm’n, 478 A.2d 947 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984), the Commonwealth Court stated:

We hold that in order for the PUC to sustain a complaint brought under this section, the utility must be in violation of its duty under this section.  Without such a violation by the utility, the PUC does not have the authority, when acting on a customer’s complaint, to require any action by the utility.  (footnote omitted)

478 A.2d at 949.

The statutory definition of “service” is to be broadly construed.
  Country Place Waste Treatment Co., Inc. v. Pa. Publ. Util. Comm’n, 654 A.2d 72 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1995).  

The Complainant is a Verizon VOIP customer, and as it relates to VOIP, the Commission retains jurisdiction over only those matters specifically set out in the statute, none of which were raised in the Complaint.  However, the Complainant raised concerns about Verizon’s response time to his outage rather than concerns about the VOIP service itself.  Thus, the Complainant has alleged that Verizon provided him with inadequate service in violation of Section 1501.  Pursuant to Sherman, the Commission retains jurisdiction over the statutory requirements of Section 1501.  Therefore, the Commission may still address the Complainant’s concerns about whether Verizon’s response time to his outage constituted inadequate service in violation of Section 1501.  

Accordingly, Verizon’s Preliminary Objections will be dismissed, and the matter referred to the Commission’s Mediation Unit for review.  In the event that the parties are not able to resolve the Complaint through the Mediation process, Mr. Serlin is advised that during any hearing on his Complaint, he will have the burden to show by a preponderance of the evidence that Verizon’s response time to his outage constituted inadequate service in violation of Section 1501.
ORDER



THEREFORE, 



IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the Preliminary Objections filed by Verizon Pennsylvania LLC on December 26, 2019 at Docket No. C-2019-3014818 are hereby denied; and 
2. That the formal Complaint of Robert Serlin against Verizon Pennsylvania LLC, at Docket No. C-2019-3014818 is referred to the Mediation Unit for mediation review.
Date:
February 28, 2020





/s/










Christopher P. Pell







Deputy Chief Administrative Law Judge
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ACCEPTS eSERVICE
� 	52 Pa.Code § 5.63 provides, in pertinent part, hat “replies to answer seeking affirmative relief or to new matter shall be filed with the Commission and served within 20 days after date of service of the answer.”


� 	73 P.S. § 2251.1(2008) et seq.


� 	73 P.S. § 2251.6.


� 	52 Pa.Code § 5.101(b) provides that “[a] preliminary objection must contain a notice to plead which states that an answer to the objection shall be filed within 10 days of the date of service of the objection.”  


� 	“Service.”  Used in its broadest and most inclusive sense, includes any and all acts done, rendered, or performed, and any and all things furnished or supplied, and any and all facilities used, furnished, or supplied by public utilities, or contract carriers by motor vehicle, in the performance of their duties under this part to their patrons, employees, other public utilities, and the public, as well as the interchange of facilities between two or more of them . . .  66 Pa. C.S.A. § 102.
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